After giving effect to the assumed issuance and sale of 6,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering and our receipt of approximately
$19,764,000 in net proceeds from that sale, based on a public offering price of $3.60 per share and after deducting the underwriters� discount and
the underwriters� expenses but excluding all other offering-related and acquisition expenses (estimated to be $955,000), and after giving effect to
the assumed acquisition of CrystalTech (payment of the cash purchase price and the allocation of tangible and intangible assets and the issuance
of 69,444 shares of common stock in connection therewith (but excluding 486,111 shares which may be earned as contingent consideration)),
our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2004 would have been approximately $43,737,224, or $1.32 per share. This amount
represents an immediate decrease in the net tangible book value of ($0.10) to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $2.28 per share
to purchasers of our common stock in this offering. Dilution is determined by subtracting the net tangible book value per share as adjusted for
this offering and the acquisition of CrystalTech from the amount of cash paid by a new investor for a share of our common stock. The following
table illustrates the per share dilution.

Public offering price per share $ 3.60

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2004 assuming completion of this offering $ 1.74

Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share assuming acquisition of CrystalTech $ (0.42)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share assuming completion of this offering and the CrystalTech acquisition $ 1.32

Pro forma dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 2.28

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

24

Edgar Filing: NEWTEK BUSINESS SERVICES INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK

Our common stock has been traded on the Nasdaq National Market under the symbol �NKBS� since December 30, 2003. Our common stock
previously traded on the American Stock Exchange. The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the high and low closing sale prices
of our common stock as reported on the American Stock Exchange (under the symbol �NKC�) and, since December 30, 2003, on the Nasdaq
National Market.

Common Stock
Price Per Share

Year ended December 31, 2002: High Low

First Quarter: $ 3.95 $ 3.00
Second Quarter: $ 5.20 $ 3.20
Third Quarter: $ 4.24 $ 3.15
Fourth Quarter: $ 4.39 $ 3.20

Year ended December 31, 2003:
First Quarter: $ 5.30 $ 3.80
Second Quarter: $ 6.29 $ 3.90
Third Quarter: $ 5.75 $ 4.65
Fourth Quarter: $ 7.00 $ 4.83

Year ending December 31, 2004:
First Quarter: $ 7.95 $ 4.34
Second Quarter (through June 28, 2004): $ 6.15 $ 3.99

On June 28, 2004, the last sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market was $3.99 per share. As of June 28, 2004, there were
approximately 265 record holders and approximately 1,211 beneficial owners of our common stock, which excludes the shares to be issued
pursuant to this offering and the CrystalTech transaction.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have not declared or paid any dividends on our common stock since our inception in 1998. We currently anticipate that we will retain all of
our earnings for the continued development and expansion of our business and do not anticipate declaring or paying any cash or non-cash

[…]

not reflect these anticipated benefits in the pro forma financial information. While the pro forma financial information is helpful in showing the
expected financial effect of the CrystalTech acquisition, it is not intended to show how we and CrystalTech would have actually performed had
the CrystalTech acquisition been completed prior to the historical periods or how the companies will perform in the future.

The actual consolidated financial position and results of operations of the combined companies following the CrystalTech acquisition will differ,
perhaps even significantly, from the pro forma amounts reflected below because, among other things:

� the assumptions used in preparing the pro forma financial information may be revised in the future due to changes in values of assets
or liabilities, including changes in operating results between the dates of the unaudited pro forma financial information and the date on
which the acquisition is completed; and

� adjustments may need to be made to the unaudited historical financial information upon which such pro forma information was based.

66

Edgar Filing: NEWTEK BUSINESS SERVICES INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2004

Newtek Business
Services, Inc.
Historical

Consolidated

CrystalTech Web
Hosting, Inc.

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Cash $ 42,564,071 $ 691,556 $ 8,421,137(a) $ 51,676,764
Restricted cash 2,680,680 �  �  2,680,680
Credits in lieu of cash 68,497,004 �  �  68,497,004
Investments in qualified businesses 1,584,057 �  �  1,584,057
SBA loans receivable, net 52,473,931 �  �  52,473,931
Structured insurance product 3,095,057 �  �  3,095,057
Accounts receivable 673,010 118,909 (118,909)(b) 673,010
Receivable from bank 2,841,915 �  �  2,841,915
Software development costs �  28,816 �  (c) 28,816
SBA loans held for sale 2,282,374 �  �  2,282,374
Prepaid insurance & expenses 14,655,535 59,423 �  (c) 14,714,958
Property & equipment, net 812,333 372,910 �  (c) 1,185,243
Customer accounts 2,889,295 �  1,757,550(c) 4,646,845
Goodwill 1,832,621 �  12,410,762(c) 14,243,383
Other assets 3,839,255 13,852 �  (c) 3,853,107

Total assets $ 200,721,138 $ 1,285,466 $ 22,470,540 $ 224,477,144
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities $ 5,932,724 $ 137,178 �  (c) $ 6,069,902
Contingent purchase price payable �  �  3,000,000(g) 3,000,000
Note payable in credits in lieu of cash 69,726,477 �  �  69,726,477
Bank notes payable 55,642,027 �  �  55,642,027
Notes payable 11,042,842 631,250 (631,250)(b) 11,042,842
Deferred tax liabilities 9,631,616 �  �  9,631,616
Deferred revenues �  874,697 (269,869)(c) 604,828

Total liabilities 151,975,686 1,643,125 2,098,881 155,717,692

Minority interest 8,092,837 �  �  8,092,837

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 533,040 �  121,389(d) 654,429
Additional paid-in capital 28,449,520 �  20,142,611(d) 48,592,131
Unearned compensation (1,867,315) (250,000)(h) (2,117,315)
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit) 13,537,370 (357,659) 357,659 (d) 13,537,370

Total stockholders� equity 40,652,615 (357,659) 20,371,659 60,666,615

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 200,721,138 $ 1,285,466 $ 22,470,540 $ 224,477,144

Edgar Filing: NEWTEK BUSINESS SERVICES INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 118

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a) Adjustment to reflect cash received in offering, and the cash paid to the sellers at the closing date:

Amount received in offering $ 19,764,000
Cash paid to seller (10,000,000)
Acquisition costs (955,000)
Cash on hand not purchased (691,556)
Purchase price adjustment 303,693 See (c)

Total $ 8,421,137

67

Edgar Filing: NEWTEK BUSINESS SERVICES INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

(b) Asset not purchased or liability not assumed.

[…]

(f) The value of the customer accounts is based directly on an valuation preformed by Maxim Group LLC. We reviewed both the detail of the
valuation and the details of the asset being considered and determined that the estimated fair valued stated was reasonable.

(g)

Edgar Filing: NEWTEK BUSINESS SERVICES INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 120

The asset purchase agreement, paragraph 2(e), provides for contingent payments of $1,250,000 in cash and $1,750,000 in our stock based
on certain earnings hurdles. We have determined that the payment of these amounts currently appears likely.

(h)

Cash proceeds received in this offering $ 19,764,000
Add: value of shares issued in CrystalTech acquisition 250,000
Add: unearned compensation on restricted shares issued to employees of CrystalTech 250,000
Less: par value of shares issued in this offering and CrystalTech acquisition (121,389)

Total $ 20,142,611

68

Edgar Filing: NEWTEK BUSINESS SERVICES INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Newtek Business
Services, Inc.
Historical

Consolidated

CrystalTech Web
Hosting, Inc.

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $ 60,492,800 $ 5,524,165 $ �  $ 66,016,965
Operating expenses 42,423,063 3,224,425 786,354 (a) 46,433,842

Income (loss) before minority interest and (provision for)
taxes 18,069,737 2,299,740 (786,354) 19,583,123
Minority interest in income (1,598,040) �  �  (1,598,040)
Income (loss) before (provision) for taxes 16,471,697 2,299,740 (786,354) 17,985,083
(Provision) for taxes (7,089,639) �  (620,488)(b) (7,710,127)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 9,382,058 $ 2,299,740 $ (1,406,842) $ 10,274,956

Weighted average number of shares (basic) 25,777,147 6,069,444(c) 31,846,591
Weighted average number of shares (diluted) 26,177,274 6,555,555(c) 32,732,829
Income per share (basic) $ 0.36 $ 0.32
Income per share (diluted) $ 0.36 $ 0.31

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(a) Adjustments to operating expenses assuming the acquisition had been consummated on January 1, 2003:

Amortization of deferred compensation $ 83,334
Amortization of customer merchant accounts 703,020

$ 786,354

Customer accounts represent the portfolio of accounts that were purchased in the acquisition (approximately 26,000 customer accounts) which
will be providing most of CrystalTech�s revenues. Based on our experience, we have determined that a 30 month period is appropriate for
amortization. In addition, this amortization period is within the industry standard.

(b) Adjustment to reflect a pro forma effective tax rate of 41% based on our historical effective tax rate.
(c) Share reconciliation:

Secondary offering of $21,600,000 at a price of $3.60 a share 6,000,000
$250,000 of our common stock at a price of $3.60 a share to be paid at closing (excludes an additional equal
amount of stock to be issued to CrystalTech employees as restricted shares subject to three year vesting) 69,444

Edgar Filing: NEWTEK BUSINESS SERVICES INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 122

$750,000 and $1,000,000 contingent payments in stock due if earnings hurdles are met 486,111
(not included in weighed average number of shares (basic)).

69

Edgar Filing: NEWTEK BUSINESS SERVICES INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Newtek Business
Services, Inc.
Historical

Consolidated

CrystalTech Web
Hosting, Inc.

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $ 7,870,493 $ 1,777,362 $ �  $ 9,647,855
Operating expenses 11,059,037 781,713 196,588 (a) 12,037,338

Income (loss) before minority interest and (provision)
benefit for taxes (3,188,544) 995,649 (196,588) (2,389,483)
Minority interest in income 300,314 �  �  300,314

Income (loss) before (provision) benefit for taxes (2,888,230) 995,649 (196,588) (2,089,169)
(Provision) benefit for taxes 1,184,174 �  (327,615)(b) 856,559

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ (1,704,056) $ 995,649 $ (524,203) $ (1,232,610)

Weighted average number of shares (basic) 26,471,248 6,069,444(c) 32,540,692
Weighted average number of shares (diluted) 26,471,248 6,069,444(c) 32,540,692
Income per share (basic) $ (0.06) $ (0.04)
Income per share (diluted) $ (0.06) $ (0.04)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(a) Adjustments to operating expenses assuming the acquisition had been consummated on January 1, 2004:

Amortization of deferred compensation $ 20,833
Amortization of customer merchant accounts and other intangibles 175,755

$ 196,588

Customer accounts represent the portfolio of accounts that were purchased in the acquisition, (26,000 customer accounts) which will be
providing most of CrystalTech�s revenues. Based on our experience, we have determined that a 30 month period is appropriate for amortization.